

No. 20-297

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TRANS UNION LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

SERGIO L. RAMIREZ,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DARYL JOSEFFER
JONATHAN D. URICK
*U.S. Chamber
Litigation Center
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062*

KAREN R. HARNED
ELIZABETH G. MILITO
*NFIB Small Business Le-
gal Center
555 12th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI
DANIEL E. JONES
CARMEN N. LONGORIA-GREEN
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. Absent Class Members Must Demonstrate Article III Standing.....	7
A. Class Members Must Establish Standing Prior To Obtaining Relief From The Defendant	7
B. Federal Courts Must Take Account Of The Standing Requirement At The Class Certification Stage.....	9
II. The Class Certified Here Contained Numerous Individuals Who Lack Article III Standing.....	12
A. Article III Standing Requires Concrete Harm Or A Substantial Risk Of Certainly Impending Future Harm Resulting From The Alleged Statutory Violation.....	12
B. The Vast Majority Of Class Members Lack Standing To Bring Either Of The Claims At Issue Here	16
1.The Disclosure Claims	16
2.The Reasonable Procedures Claim	20
III. The Class Should Never Have Been Certified Because It Fails Rule 23's Typicality Requirement.....	23

IV. An Impermissibly Lax Approach To Standing And Class Certification Harms Businesses And The Judicial System	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	8, 23
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.</i> , 907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018)	12
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	30
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	28
<i>Beck v. Maximus, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	23
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	23
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	30
<i>Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019).....	9, 11
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	15
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	7
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 306 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Dreher v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2017).....	17, 18
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	16, 17
<i>Flecha v. Medcredit, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019).....	13
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	24
<i>Groshek v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 884 (7th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Hancock v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.</i> , 830 F.3d 511 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Hanon v. Dataproducts Corp.</i> , 976 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1992).....	24, 25
<i>In re Horizon Healthcare Servs. Inc.</i> <i>Data Breach Litig.</i> , 846 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017)	25
<i>Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.</i> , 979 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2020)	13, 15
<i>Nicklaw v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	8
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n v.</i> <i>U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 879 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Ent. Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003)	28, 29
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1 (2010)	8
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	9
<i>Public Citizen v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	17
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge</i> <i>Antitrust Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	7, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spuhler v. State Collection Serv., Inc.</i> , 983 F.3d 282 (7th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	12
<i>Stillmock v. Weis Markets, Inc.</i> , 385 F. App'x 267 (4th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	15
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020).....	5, 14, 15, 19
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	7
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	7
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes and Rules	
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b).....	16, 20
15 U.S.C. § 1681g(a)(1).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 1681g(c)(2).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 1681o(a).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....	3, 6, 24, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	10, 11, 12
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
Other Authorities	
<i>2020 Carlton Fields Class Action Survey</i> (2020).....	29, 30
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> (1973)	29
Sheila B. Scheuerman, <i>Due Process Forgotten: The Problem of Statutory Damages and Class Actions</i> , 74 Mo. L. Rev. 103 (2009)	31
